HAL Id: hal-03504843
Submitted on 29 Dec 2021
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or
abroad, or from public or private research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaire HAL, est
destinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents
scientifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non,
émanant des établissements d’enseignement et de
recherche français ou étrangers, des laboratoires
publics ou privés.
True Random Number Generator Integration in a
Resistive RAM Memory Array Using Input Current
Limitation
Hassen Aziza, Jeremy Postel-Pellerin, Hussein Bazzi, Pierre Canet, Mathieu
Moreau, Vincenzo Della Marca, Adnan Harb
To cite this version:
Hassen Aziza, Jeremy Postel-Pellerin, Hussein Bazzi, Pierre Canet, Mathieu Moreau, et al.. True Ran-
dom Number Generator Integration in a Resistive RAM Memory Array Using Input Current Limita-
tion. IEEE Transactions on Nanotechnology, 2020, 19, pp.214-222. �10.1109/TNANO.2020.2976735�.
�hal-03504843�
> REPLACE THIS LINE WITH YOUR PAPER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (DOUBLE-CLICK HERE TO EDIT) <

[4] W. H. Choi, Y. Lv, J. Kim, A. Deshpande, G. Kang, J.-P. Wang, and C.
H. Kim, “A magnetic tunnel junction based true random number generator
with conditional perturb and real-time output probability tracking,” in
Proc. IEDM, San Francisco, CA, USA, 2014, pp. 12.5.1-12.5.4. DOI:
10.1109/IEDM.2014.7047039
[5] S. Gaba, P. Sheridan, J. Zhou, S. Choi, and W. Lu, “Stochastic memristive
devices for computing and neuromorphic applications,” Nanoscale, vol.
5, no. 13, pp. 5872-5878, 2013. DOI: 10.1039/C3NR01176C
[6] Y. Wang, W. Wen, M. Hu, and H. Li, “A novel true random number
generator design leveraging emerging memristor technology,” in Proc.
GLSVLSI, Pittsburgh, PA, USA, 2015, pp. 271-276. DOI:
10.1145/2742060.2742088
[7] S. Balatti, S. Ambrogio, Z. Wang, and D. Ielmini, “True random number
generation by variability of resistive switching in oxide-based devices,”
IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Circuits Syst., vol. 5, no. 2, pp. 214-221, June
2015. DOI: 10.1109/JETCAS.2015.2426492
[8] S. Yu, X. Guan, and H.-S. P. Wong, “On the stochastic nature of resistive
switching in metal oxide RRAM: Physical modeling, Monte Carlo
simulation, and experimental characterization,” in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
Washington, DC, USA, 2011, pp. 17.3.1-17.3.4. DOI:
10.1109/IEDM.2011.6131572
[9] B. Lin, Y. Pang, P. Yao, D. Wu, H. He, J. Tang, H. Qian, and H. Wu, “A
High-speed and High-reliability TRNG based on analog RRAM for IoT
security application,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., San Francisco, CA, USA,
2019, pp. 14.8.1-14.8.4. In Press
[10] S. Balatti, S. Ambrogio, R. Carboni, V. Milo, Z. Wang, A. Calderoni, N.
Ramaswamy and D. Ielmini, “Physical unbiased generation of random
numbers with coupled resistive switching devices,” in IEEE Transactions
on Electron Devices, vol. 63, no. 5, pp.  2029-2035, 2016. DOI:
10.1109/TED.2016.2537792
[11] Z. Wei, Y. Katoh, S. Ogasahara, Y. Yoshimoto, K. Kawai, Y. Ikeda, K.
Eriguchi, K. Ohmori and S. Yoneda, “True Random Number Generator
using current difference based on a fractional stochastic model in 40-nm
embedded ReRAM,” in IEDM Tech. Dig., San Francisco, CA, USA,
2016, pp. 4.8.1-4.8.4. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838349
[12] Z. Chen, W. Yin and K. Boyle, “True Random Number Generator in
0.35um for RFID applications,” in Proc. EDSSC, Singapore, 2015. DOI:
10.1109/EDSSC.2015.7285193
[13] A. Chen and M.-R. Lin, “Variability of resistive switching memories and
its impact on crossbar array performance,” in Proc. IRPS, Monterey, CA,
USA, 2011, MY.7.1-MY.7.4. DOI: 10.1109/IRPS.2011.5784590
[14] S. Yu, X. Guan, and H.-S. P. Wong, “On the Switching Parameter
Variation of Metal Oxide RRAM—Part II: Model Corroboration and
Device Design Strategy,” in IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 4,
pp. 1183-1188, Apr. 2012. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2012.2184544
[15] S. Sahay and M. Suri, “Recent trend in hardware security exploiting
hybrid CMOS-resistive memory circuits” in Semiconductor Science and
Technology, vol. 32, no. 12, pp. 123001. DOI: 10.1088/1361-6641/aa8f07
[16] A. Fantini, L. Goux, R. Degraeve, D.J. Wouters, N. Raghavan, G. Kar, A.
Belmonte, Y.-Y. Chen, B. Govoreanu, M. Jurczak, “Intrinsic switching
variability in HfO2 RRAM,” in Proc. IMW, Monterey, CA, 2013, pp. 30-
33. DOI: 10.1109/IMW.2013.6582090
[17] D. Garbin, Q. Rafhay, E. Vianello, S. Jeannot, P. Candelier, B. De Salvo,
G. Ghibaudo, L. Perniola, “Modeling of OxRAM variability from low to
high resistance state using a stochastic trap assisted tunneling-based
resistor network”, in Eurosoi ULIS, pp.125-128, 26-28 Jan. 2015. DOI:
10.1109/ULIS.2015.7063789
[18] S. Sahay, A. Kumar, V. Parmar and M. Suri, "OxRAM RNG Circuits
Exploiting Multiple Undesirable Nanoscale Phenomena," in IEEE
Transactions on Nanotechnology, vol. 16, no. 4, pp. 560-566, July 2017.
DOI: 10.1109/TNANO.2016.2647623
[19] C.-Y. Huang, W. C. Shen, Y.-H. Tseng, Y.-C. King and C.-J. Lin, “A
contact-resistive Random-Access-Memory-based True Random Number
Generator,” in IEEE Elec. Dev. Lett., vol. 33, no. 8, pp. 608-612, June
2012. DOI: 10.1109/LED.2012.2199734
[20] H. Jiang, D. Belkin, S. E. Savel’ev, S. Lin, Z. Wang, Y. Li, S. Joshi, R.
Midya, M. Rao, M. Barnell, Q. Wu, J. J. Yang, and Q. Xia, “A novel true
random number generator based on a stochastic diffusive memristor,”
Nature communications, vol. 8, p. 882, Oct. 2017. DOI: 10.1038/s41467-
017-00869-x
[21] E. I. Vatajelu, G. Di Natale, “High-Entropy STT-MTJ-Based TRNG”,
IEEE Transactions on VLSI, vol. 27, issue 2, pp. 491-495, 2019; DOI:
10.1109/TVLSI.2018.2879439
[22] N. Jiteurtragool, C. Wannaboon, T. Masayoshi, “True Random Number
Generator based on compact chaotic oscillator”, in Proc. ISCIT, Nara,
Japan, 2015. DOI: 10.1109/ISCIT.2015.7458370
[23] E. Böhl, “Simple true random number generator for any semi-conductor
technology”, in IET Comput. Digit. Tech., vol. 8, issue 6, pp. 239-245,
2014. DOI: 10.1049/iet-cdt.2014.0029
[24] G. Molas, G. Sassine, C. Nail, D. A. Robayo, J.-F. Nodin, C. Cagli, J.
Coignus, P. Blaise, and E. Nowak, “Resistive Memories (RRAM)
Variability: Challenges and Solutions,” ECS Transactions, vol. 86, no. 3,
pp. 35-47, 2018. DOI: 10.1149/08603.0035ecst
[25] A. Grossi, E. Vianello, C. Zambelli, P. Royer, J.-P. Noel, B. Giraud, L.
Perniola, P. Olivo, and E. Nowak, “Experimental Investigation of 4-kb
RRAM Arrays Programming Conditions Suitable for TCAM,” IEEE
Trans. VLSI Syst., vol. 26, no. 12, pp. 2599-2607, Dec. 2018. DOI:
10.1109/TVLSI.2018.2805470
[26] S. Larentis, F. Nardi, S. Balatti, D. Gilmer, D. Ielmini, “Resistive
switching by voltage-driven ion migration in bipolar RRAM – Part II:
Modeling”, in IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 59, no. 9, pp. 2468-
2475, Jun. 2012. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2012.2202320
[27] E. Miranda, “Compact model for the major and minor hysteretic I-V loops
in nonlinear memristive devices”, in IEEE Transactions on
Nanotechnology, vol. 14, no. 5, pp. 787-789, July 2015.
DOI: 10.1109/TNANO.2015.2455235
[28] L. Larcher, A. Padovani, O. Pirrotta, L. Vandelli, G. Bersuker,
“Microscopic understanding and modeling of HfO2 RRAM device
physics”, in Proc. IEDM, San Francisco, CA, USA, 2012, pp. 20.1.1-
20.1.4. DOI: 10.1109/IEDM.2012.6479077
[29] F. M. Puglisi, L. Larcher, A. Padovani, and P. Pavan, “Bipolar Resistive
RAM Based on HfO2: Physics, Compact Modeling, and Variability
Control,” IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Circuits and Syst., vol. 6, no. 2, pp.
171-184, June 2016. DOI: 10.1109/JETCAS.2016.2547703
[30] S. Ambrogio, S. Balatti, A. Cubeta, A. Calderoni, N. Ramaswamy and D.
Ielmini, “Statistical Fluctuations in HfOx resistive-switching memory:
part I – Set/Reset variability”, in IEEE Transactions on Electron Devices,
vol. 31, no. 8, pp.  2912-2919, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/TED.2014.2330200
[31] D. Garbin, E. Vianello, O. Bichler, Q. Rafhay, C. Gamrat, G. Ghibaudo,
B. De Salvo and L. Perniola, “HfO2-Based OxRAM Devices as Synapses
for Convolutional Neural Networks”, in IEEE Trans. Electron Devices,
vol. 62, no. 8, pp. 2494-2501, August 2015. DOI:

10.1109/TNANO.2018.2803340
[38] H. Aziza, B. Majri, M. Mansour, A. Chehab and A. Perez, “A lightweight
write-assist scheme for reduced RRAM variability and power”, in
> REPLACE THIS LINE WITH YOUR PAPER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (DOUBLE-CLICK HERE TO EDIT) <
10
Microelectronics Reliability, vol. 88, pp.6-10, 2018. DOI:
10.1016/j.microrel.2018.07.065
[39] S. Menzel, M. Salinga, U. Böttger and M. Wimmer, “Physics of the
switching kinetics in resistive memories,” in Advanced Functional
Materials, vol. 25, pp. 6306-6325, June 2015.
DOI:10.1002/adfm.201500825.
[40] R. Fackenthal, M. Kitagawa, W. Otsuka, K. Prall, D. Mills, K. Tsutsui, J.
Javanifard, K. Tedrow, T. Tsushima, Y. Shibahara and G. Hush, "A 16Gb
ReRAM with 200MB/s write and 1GB/s read in 27nm technology," in
IEEE International Solid-State Circuits Conference Digest of Technical
Papers (ISSCC), pp. 338-339, 2014. DOI: 10.1109/ISSCC.2014.6757460.